
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

Members of Planning Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on 9 October 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Yinka Owa
Director – Law and Governance

Enquiries to : Zoe Lewis
Tel : 020 7527 3486
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 1 October 2018

Welcome: 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 

Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.  

Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members

Councillor Klute (Chair) - St Peter's;
Councillor Picknell (Vice-Chair) - St Mary's;
Councillor Kay (Vice-Chair) - Mildmay;
Councillor Convery - Caledonian;
Councillor Graham - Bunhill;
Councillor Khondoker - Highbury West;
Councillor Chapman - Junction;
Councillor Cutler - St Peter's;
Councillor Woolf - Canonbury;
Councillor Nathan - Clerkenwell;

Councillor Poyser - Hillrise;
Councillor Williamson - Tollington;
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury;
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury;
Councillor Champion - Barnsbury;
Councillor Webbe - Bunhill;
Councillor Hamitouche - Barnsbury;
Councillor Lukes - Highbury 
East;
Councillor Gantly - Highbury 
East;
Councillor Gill - St George's;

Quorum: 3 councillors

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


A. Formal Matters Page

1. Introductions

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Substitute Members

4. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item.

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 

of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
5. Order of Business 1 - 2

6. Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 8

B. Consideration of Planning Applications Page

1. 240 Seven Sisters Road (including 240a, 240b and 240c,) Islington, London, N4 
2HX

9 - 86



2. Laser House, 132-140 Goswell Road, London EC1V 7DY 87 - 166

C
[...]
cillary hard and soft landscaping, cycle parking, refuse storage, and related works.Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Matthew Duigan

Name of Applicant: Tide Construction Ltd

Recommendation:

Laser House, 132 - 140 Goswell Road, London, EC1V 7DY.2

P2018/1578/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Bunhill
Partial demolition of rooftop structures and retention of the existing building along with the construction of a three-storey extension (including plant areas) to the existing building and new three-storey infill building to the corner of Goswell Rd and Pear Tree Street resulting in a part 3, part 4, part 5, part 6-storey building including internal reconfiguration and refurbishment of the existing facades to provide for 8,146 square metres (GIA) of office floorspace (Use Class B1(a)) including 481 square metres (GIA) of floorspace for small and micro enterprises (SME), and 671 square metres (GIA) of flexible retail/office floorspace (Use Class A1/B1(a)) along with associated access arrangements, cycle parking, refuse storage and ancillary works.Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: John Kaimakamis

Name of Applicant: Northern & Midland Holdings

Recommendation:

Page 1 of 1Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 1

Agenda Item A5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Committee -  10 September 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper 
Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on 10 September 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), Picknell (Vice-Chair), Kay (Vice-Chair), 
Convery, Graham, Chapman, Nathan, Cutler, Woolf 
and Wayne (Substitute) (In place of Khondoker)

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair

18 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and members introduced 
themselves.  The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was outlined.

19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Khondoker.

20 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
Councillor Wayne substituted for Councillor Khondoker.

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest.

22 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be B3, B2, B4, B6, B1 and B5.

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2018 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

24 JUDD HOUSE, 18-29 MORA STREET, LONDON, EC1V 8BT (Item B1)
Use of the property as Office (Class B1a) and associated external alterations to the front 
and rear façade, including the creation of a new office entrance, installation of new external 
metal staircase within the existing lightwell, replacement of existing windows and doors with 
new steel framed windows and doors and installation of new full height curtain wall screen 
to provide access to the new external stair.

(Planning application number: P2017/4339/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The planning officer advised that the employment and training contribution in 

Appendix A of the officer report should be £16,930 and not £18,425 as stated.
 A member raised concern about the statement that said that Paddington Church’s 

Housing Association and the Housing Corporation no longer existed. He said 
Paddington Church’s Association was now under Genesis Housing and the Housing 

Page 3

Agenda Item A6



Planning Committee -  10 September 2018

2

Corporation was now Homes England. He was concerned that the premise for the 
application was that these organisations being non-existent extinguished the current 
use. He raised concern that the committee was being asked to abandon a building 
that was used for homeless people and there was a need for this type of 
accommodation. It was hard to find accommodation for homeless people and if the 
application was granted, the building would not be used as a hostel again.

 Policy DM3.9 was considered and there was discussion was to whether this 
application met at least one of the required points in this policy. The planning officer 
stated that she considered that it did.

 A member stated that the building had been designed as an office block and had 
been empty for a number of years. It had been sold in 2009 by Paddington 
Churches Housing Association. The applicant stated that for the last four years the 
building had been a hostel it was vacant and there had been no demand.

 The Chair stated that the requirement to provide replacement accommodation 
presumed occupancy but in this case there were no occupants to consider as the 
hostel was no longer in use. There would be challenges in making the building 
suitable for hostel use and if the application was refused the chance of getting all the 
right circumstances in place to reopen the hostel was minimal.

 Discussion took place on whether there would be any benefit in deferring the item, to 
allow for the statements made by the applicant in terms of Paddington Church’s 
Housing Association and the Housing Corporation to be checked, to undertake 
theoretical viability, to reconsider the valuation and/or to make enquiries to see if any 
homeless provider might be interested. The planning officer advised that there was a 
risk of appeal for non-determination and the NPPF guided against holding sites 
vacant. 

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.

25 N1 CENTRE AND BASEMENT CAR PARK, PARKFIELD STREET, LONDON, N1 0PS 
(Item B2)
Conversion of existing 100 space basement car park and reconfiguration of basement and 
ground level floorspace (resulting in a net increase in lettable floor space of 1.351sqm) to 
provide a mix of units, including additional Retail (A1) floorspace and Leisure (D2) 
floorspace, retaining 27 car parking spaces. Conversion of unit at first floor level from Retail 
(A1) to Restaurant and Café (A3). Demolition of redundant staircase between first and 
second floor. Removal and replacement of shopfront on Liverpool Road.

The proposal retains the Angel Wings Sculpture.

(Planning application number: P2018/2124/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The planning officer advised that the Heads of Terms on page 86 of the agenda 

should be replicated on page 88.
 The applicants confirmed that as Item B3 had been granted, they were happy to 

withdraw Item B2.

RESOLVED:
That it be noted that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda.

Page 4



Planning Committee -  10 September 2018

3

26 N1 CENTRE AND CAR PARK [BASEMENT], PARKFIELD STREET, LONDON, N1 (Item 
B3)
Erection of a new kiosk and first floor bridge/outdoor restaurant seating area, and extended 
first floor balcony involving the raising of the Angel Wings by 3 metres.

Conversion of existing 100 space basement car park and reconfiguration of ground and 
basement level floorspace to provide a mix of retail units, including additional 1945sqm of 
flexible Retail (A1) and Leisure (D2) floorspace, retaining 27 parking spaces. Conversion 
and extension to first floor retail unit 5A (A1) to provide restaurant/café (A3). Partial 
demolition of 2 external staircases. Installation of first floor awnings. Partial external 
terracotta cladding and projecting windows to west elevation. Replacement hard and soft 
landscaping and associated works.

(Planning application number: P2017/2964/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The planning officer advised that the applicant had put in two applications (Items B2 

and B3 of the agenda) as they wanted B2 to be considered if B3 was not granted. If 
B3 was granted, B2 would be withdrawn.

 The Committee were pleased that a solution had been found to retaining the Angel 
Wings.

 In response to a member’s concern about the materials to be used, the applicant 
advised that stainless steel would be used to link in with the Angel Wings and 
terracotta would be used in reference to some of the buildings in the Angel.

 In response to a member’s question about the changes to the side staircase, the 
applicant advised that the left hand staircase went from the first floor to Liverpool 
Road and had been flared out at the base to be more welcoming and provide larger 
treads.

 Concern was raised about the impact of servicing on residents’ amenity. 

Councillor Klute proposed a motion to add a condition to restrict servicing to between 
7.30am and 10.30pm unless there were existing servicing restrictions which could be 
retained. This was seconded by Councillor Kay and carried.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report with the additional condition outlined above and subject to 
the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
officer report.

27 REBOND HOUSE, 98-124 BREWERY ROAD, LONDON, N7 9BG (Item B4)
Four storey extension to the existing rear (north) elevation, part three part four storey 
extension to the west of the existing building, four storey extension to the east of the 
existing building and a single storey addition at roof level to provide 1195m² of flexible class 
B1(c)/B8 (Light Industrial/Storage and Distribution) use at ground floor level; and flexible 
B1(a/b/c) (Office, Research and Development, Light Industrial) floorspace above (3539m²), 
together with associated reconfigured parking and servicing arrangements.

(Planning application number: P2017/1969/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The planning officer advised that there were typographical errors in Condition 8 and 

it should be amended to read: “At least 2,517sqm (GIA) of B1c floorspace and 

Page 5



Planning Committee -  10 September 2018

4

1,195sqm (GIA) of B8 shall be provided. The B1c and B8 floorspace shall be strictly 
limited to uses within the use B1c and B8 use class category respectively and not for 
the purposes of Use Class B1a or B1b – of the Schedule to the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Class) Order 1987 as amended 2005 (or the equivalent use within 
any amended/updated subsequent Order).
REASON:  To ensure that the use hereby approved is not able to change to B1a via 
permitted rights allowed under the Town and Country Planning (Use Class) Order 
1987 (As Amended) in the interest of preserving the economic function of the Locally 
Significant Industrial Site.”

 A member asked whether the design would enable each floor to be self-contained 
so the building could be multi-tenanted. The applicant stated that no decision had 
yet been taken on this and detailed design work had not yet been undertaken but 
they wanted to keep the space flexible.

 In response to a member’s question about daylight and sunlight, the planning officer 
advised that the previous application had an extension and this had now been 
reduced so the daylight and sunlight figures should have improved.

 The applicants confirmed they would like to keep the current occupiers in place for 
as long as they could.

 A member stated that there was a cluster of technical services industries in the area 
and it was hoped the design would encourage similar businesses to the current 
occupiers, to locate there.

 The Chair raised concern about the design and the comments expressed by the 
design and conservation officer.

Councillor Klute proposed a motion to amend the last sentence of Condition 23 to read, 
“The details shall include a revised top floor and roof-form to be shown in context and to 
scale of 1:100 to address concerns expressed by the design and conservation officer”. This 
was seconded by Councillor Chapman and carried.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report with Condition 23 amended as above and subject to the 
prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
officer report.

28 STREET RECORD, SONDERBURG ROAD, ISLINGTON, LONDON (Item B5)
Stopping-up and Diversion of Highways – Sections 247 and 253 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 for the length of Corker Walk (adjacent to Sonderburg Road).

RESOLVED:
That the starting of the stopping up process be approved subject to the applicant entering 
into an indemnity agreement to pay all the council’s costs in respect of the stopping up.

29 ZIMCO HOUSE, 16-28 TABERNACLE STREET AND 10-14 EPWORTH STREET (Item 
B6)
RECONSULTATION: Full address of site confirmed and revised drawings submitted – 
revised design including removal of proposed fourth floor lift service and fire lift.

Demolition of the existing building (in Use Classes B1(a) offices, and B8 storage and 
distribution). Erection of a new building of 6 storeys, including retention of existing 
basement, plus rooftop plant and enclosure; and associated works, to provide 9,273sqm 
(GIA) for use as B1(a) offices.

Page 6



Planning Committee -  10 September 2018

5

(Planning application number: P2018/0523/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The Chair advised that the previous application was similar to this one. It had been 

refused by the Planning Committee on the servicing arrangements and protection of 
residents’ amenity however it had been allowed at appeal and was an extant 
permission.

 In response to a member’s question about whether daylight and sunlight tests had 
been carried out on the new proposal, the planning officer stated that they had not 
been as only minor adjustments had been made.

 In response to a questions as to which windows were to be obscurely glazed and 
fixed shut and whether there would be any use of the green roofs, the planning 
officer advised that all rear courtyard facing windows would be obscurely glazed in 
order to prevent overlooking of 10 Epworth Street, the glass balustrades across the 
front of the green roofs were for maintenance only and Condition 25 would prevent 
any of the green roofs being used for amenity space.

 The Chair referred to the design review panel’s suggestion that rather than 
obscurely glazed windows, screening could be provided by planting on the rear 
terraces. The planning officer stated that planning did not usually support his 
approach as the landscaping required maintenance and if the plants died, the 
screening would be lost.

 The Chair noted that there had been much objection to the previous scheme but 
there was only one objector to this scheme which suggested that the applicant had 
undertaken positive engagement with residents.

 A member expressed disappointment that the scheme provided no active frontage, 
affordable housing or residential units but considered it preferable to the previous 
scheme.

 A member stated that the residents of 10 Epworth Street were disabled and their 
needs should be considered during the construction.

Councillor Klute proposed a motion to amend Condition 8 to require the construction 
method statement to be drawn up in consultation with 10 Epworth Street. This was 
seconded by Councillor Graham and carried.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report with Condition 8 amended as above and subject to the prior 
completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
officer report.

The meeting ended at 9.50 pm

CHAIR

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



P-RPT-COM-Main

PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO: B1
Date: 9Th October 2018 EXEMPT

Application number P2017/3429/FUL
Application type Full Planning Application
Ward Finsbury Park
Listed building Unlisted
Conservation area n/a
Development Plan 
Context

Finsbury Park Town Centre
Finsbury Park Key area
Major and Local Cycle Routes
Local Flood Risk Zone
Adjacent to TLRN
Adjacent to Railway Land

Licensing Implications Premises licence required
Site Address 240 Seven Sisters Road (including 240a, 240b and 240c), 

Islington, LONDON, N4 2HX
Proposal Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the 

site to provide a building of 8 storeys (ground plus 7 upper 
storeys) accommodating a 192-bedroom hotel (C1 use), 
ground floor bar/restaurant (A4/A3 use) together with 
ancillary hard and soft landscaping, cycle parking, refuse 
storage, and related works.

Case Officer Matt Duigan
Applicant Tide Construction Ltd
Agent DP9 Ltd

1. RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to:

a) the conditions set out in Appendix 1; and

b) the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in 
Appendix 1; and

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT
Development Management Service
Planning and Development Division
Environment and Regeneration 
Department
PO Box 3333
222 Upper Street
LONDON  N1 1YA

Page 9

Agenda Item B1



P-RPT-COM-Main

c) any direction by the Mayor of London to refuse the application or for it to be called 
in for the determination by the Mayor of London.

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined)

     

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET

Photograph 1: Birdseye of application site

Photograph 2: View from Seven Sisters Road looking sout
[...]
rity for Seven Sisters Road. A S278 with TfL should 
therefore be secured by condition or a clause in the Section 106 (S106) 
agreement. We suggest the cycle parking drawings submitted for the scheme 
are labelled as ‘indicative only’ or similar for now and the final positioning for 
Sheffield stands in the public realm is agreed with TfL as part of the S278 

Page 19



P-RPT-COM-Main

detailed design process. (Planning obligations are recommended to deal with 
this).

 Construction: TfL raised concerns about construction at both Pre-application 
and Stage 1 of the GLA referral process. We do not object on construction 
grounds; it is likely that that construction can be facilitated if the application 
receives planning permission. However, extensive further engagement with 
TfL will be required to agree an appropriate construction methodology and 
access strategy for the site. We request a Construction Logistics Plan (CLP) 
is secured by condition and discharged in consultation with TfL. We would also 
welcome a condition restricting construction traffic to outside periods of peak 
network congestion (7-10am and 4-7pm). (See Condition 4).

 We also remind the applicant that approvals from TfL will be required for all 
temporary and permanent works and traffic management proposed along 
Seven Sisters Road. In principle TfL do not support the footway closure 
proposed for long periods.  Clearly there should be a priority for pedestrian 
movement. The Applicant’s construction team should carry out a survey of 
pedestrian flow outside the site and share the results with TfL. It may be 
preferable to create a pit lane in the carriageway for one or more phases of the 
build, subject to traffic modelling demonstrating this would not cause bus 
journey time delays or extensive queuing of vehicles on the TLRN. (An 
informative will be added to any consent to advise the Applicant that the 
Construction Logistics Plan must be informed by the TfL advice).

 The arrangement pr
[...]
uring the construction period;

l) The proposed hours and days of work (with reference to the limitations of noisy 
work which shall not take place outside the hours of 08.00-18.00 Monday to 
Friday, 08.00-13.00 on Saturdays, and none on Sundays or Bank Holidays.)  

m) Details as to how safe and convenient vehicle access will be maintained for all 
existing vehicle traffic using Seven Sisters Road and Isledon Road at all times, 
including emergency service vehicles;

n) Details of measures taken to minimise the impacts of the construction process 
on air quality, including NRMM registration.

o) Confirmation that construction traffic is not to attend the site during periods of 
peak network congestion (7-10am and 4-7pm).

The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved CMP 
and CLP throughout the construction period. 

Page 60



P-RPT-COM-Main

 
REASON: In order to secure the safe and efficient operation of the highway network, 
local residential amenity and to mitigate the impacts of the development.

5 Construction Environmental Management Plan (Details)
A Construction Environmental Management Plan assessing the environmental 
impacts (including (but not limited to) noise, smoke and odour, vibration and TV 
reception) of the development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority prior to any works commencing on site.  The report shall 
assess impacts during the construction phase of the development on nearby 
residents and other occupiers together with means of mitigating any identified 
impacts.  The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details 
so approved and no change therefrom shall take place without the prior written 
consent of the Local Planning Authority."

The applicant should pay reference to the LBI’s Code of Practice for Construction 
Sites and the guidance contained within on noise, dust, air quality, Non Road Mobile 
Machinery register.

REASON: In orde

Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Committee -  9 October 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  9 October 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), Picknell (Vice-Chair), Kay (Vice-
Chair), Convery, Graham, Khondoker, Chapman, 
Cutler, Nathan and Woolf

Also 
Present:

Councillors: Heather and Webbe

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair

30 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the 
meeting.

31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
There were no apologies for absence.

32 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members. 

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest. 

34 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be B2 and B1.

35 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2018 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

36 240 SEVEN SISTERS ROAD (INCLUDING 240A, 240B AND 240C,) 
ISLINGTON, LONDON, N4 2HX (Item B1)
Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide a building 
of 8 storeys (ground plus 7 upper storeys) accommodating a 192-bedroom hotel 
(C1 use), ground floor bar/restaurant (A4/A3 us) together with ancillary hard and 
soft landscaping, cycle parking, refuse storage, and related works.



Planning Committee -  9 October 2018

2

(Planning application number: P2017/3429/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 A ward councillor raised concern that the development of a hotel at the site 

would mean a lost opportunity in terms of providing affordable housing. The 
case officer explained that the proximity to the railway line and Seven Sisters 
Road meant the site was not suitable for housing.

 The planning officer reported that a planning obligation in relation to training 
and employment opportunities for local people would be added as the 
applicant had agreed to provide these and for this to be included within the 
S106 agreement. The applicant would work with Job Centre Plus and the 
councils’ iWork team to provide these.

 The planning officer advised that Condition 4 (o) of the officer report should 
be reworded to read, “Confirmation that construction traffic is not to attend 
the site during periods of peak network congestion (7-10am and 4-7pm) 
unless otherwise agreed by TfL”.

 In response to a question from a member, the planning officer stated that he 
could not say how many jobs would be provided if the development was an 
office but that the proposed hotel would generate approximately 80 full time 
equivalent positions.

 A member raised concern as to whether there were enough servicing bays 
and the planning officer replied that current usage of the bays had been 
considered and it was anticipated that the bays could accommodate the 
proposed development. TfL were satisfied with the servicing and delivery 
plans.

 The planning officer confirmed that the proposed development would be set 
back from Seven Sisters Road and Isledon Road.

 A member asked whether there would be a designated person responsible 
for safeguarding and the planning officer stated that this was not one of the 
recommendations made by the police. The applicants stated they would be 
willing to have a designated safeguarding person and this could be added to 
the S106 agreement.

 A member raised concern about the lack of active frontages. The planning 
officer stated that the bar and restaurant would be separate to the hotel, 
although it could be operated by the hotel and would make up for the loss of 
the two cafés/takeaways that had been there and had been bought by the 
applicant. The hairdressers which had been there had been relocated 50m 
away at the expense of the applicant. There were two more units which had 
not been bought by the applicant and would remain. The council had not 
suggested that the applicant buy these units.

 In response to a member’s question about an affordable housing 
contribution, the planning officer stated that in this case no contribution was 
required.

 The affordable workspace team had stated that they did not consider the site 
to be appropriate to provide affordable workspace and so the affordable 
workspace contribution had been calculated. This figure was just over 
£946,000. A member suggested that this could be reserved for use in the 
Finsbury Park area.



Planning Committee -  9 October 2018

3

 A member raised concern about a potential concentration of budget hotels in 
the vicinity. The applicant stated that research had shown the hotel would be 
busy throughout the year.

 In response to a members’ concern about the use of the site for a hotel, the 
planning officer stated that policy referred to concentrations but there was 
not an overconcentration in this area. There were 1,400 rooms per 500m and 
at the Angel it was 2,600 rooms per 500m. He stated that this was not the 
best place for permanent housing and whilst an office use would have been 
acceptable, it was not being proposed. The site was an acceptable location 
for a hotel.

 The design of the building was considered.
 The application was policy compliant.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set 
out in Appendix 1 of the officer report as amended above; and subject to the prior 
completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 
of the officer report as amended above; and subject to any direction by the Mayor 
of London to refuse the application or for it to be called in for determination by the 
Mayor of London.

37 LASER HOUSE, 132-140 GOSWELL ROAD, LONDON EC1V 7DY (Item B2)
Partial demolition of rooftop structured and retention of the existing building along 
with the construction of a three-storey extension (including plant areas) to the 
existing building and new three-storey infill building to the corner of Goswell Road 
and Pear Tree Street resulting in a part 3, part 4, part 5, part 6 storey building 
including internal reconfiguration and refurbishment of the existing facades to 
provide for 8,146 square metres (GIA) of office floorspace (Use Class B1(a)) 
including 481 square metres (GIA) of floorspace for small and micro enterprises 
(SME), and 671 square metres (GIA) of flexible retail/office floorspace (Use Class 
A1/B1(a)) along with associated access arrangements, cycle parking, refuse storage 
and ancillary works.
 
(Planning application number: P2018/1578/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The planning officer reported that since the report was published, three 

additional objections had been received, although these were from people 
who had already objected. There had also been an objection from Councillor 
Webbe and 3 further letters of support. 

 The planning officer advised that the applicant had agreed to put automated 
blinds on the windows on the Pear Street elevation and rear elevations 
fronting Bastwick Street. These would be on a timer and shut between 8pm 
and 7am. In response to a question from the Chair, the applicant confirmed 
that this could be 7 days a week. 



Planning Committee -  9 October 2018

4

 The planning officer stated that paragraph 10.71 of the officer report should 
be amended to state 10 rather than 9 rooms, the figure for Third Floor – W8 
in the table in Paragraph 10.68 should refer to a reduction of 22%.

 The planning officer stated that Paragraphs 10.76, 10.86 and 10.88 should 
be amended to state that the annual and winter probably figures proposed 
would all meet the BRE tests.

 The planning officer stated that Condition 6 should be removed and would be 
secured under a legal obligation.

 In response to questions from a member, the planning officer advised that 
the cycle space provision was now compliant with GLA standards and the 
proposed materials for the building were included in an approved document.

 In response to a question from a member about affordable workspace, the 
applicant confirmed that although the scheme had been reduced in size, the 
affordable workspace had slightly increased. The applicant stated that the 
scheme was compliant with policy and the scheme was below the threshold 
size for providing affordable workspace but was still providing it. An 
affordable housing contribution would also be provided. The previous scheme 
had a gallery at first floor level but this had been removed prior to 
committee. In the current application there was a flexible ground floor space 
that could be used as a gallery.

 Daylight and sunlight was discussed and the planning officer advised that 
there were three tests assessed under BRE guidance. A transgression across 
all three was worse than a transgression against just one. 

 The application was policy compliant.

Councillor Kay proposed a motion to condition that the automated blinds on the 
windows looking on to Pear Street and Bastwick Street be shut between 8pm and 
7pm 7 days a week. This was seconded by Councillor Chapman and carried.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set 
out in Appendix 1 of the officer report as amended above and subject to the prior 
completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 
of the officer report with the points covered in deleted Condition 6 included.

The meeting ended at 9.30 pm

CHAIR


